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A black eye, “raccoon’s eyes” is caused
when blood collects in the space round the
eye. It is a common result of injury to the face
or head, but may also arise without any kind
of injury. It may signify more serious injuries
or illnesses.

Pain and swelling round the eyes are the
most common signs and symptoms of patients
with raccoon’s eyes. Serious visual problems
are less common. In this paper we present a
case of raccoon’s eyes which resulted directly
from plucking of eyebrows.

A 38-year-old female patient reported to
the ORL outpatient clinic with bilateral
bruises and red-purple discolouration round
the eyes (figure 1) which had developed
within a few hours of eyebrow plucking for
cosmetic purposes. Neither pain nor
swelling round the eyes nor visual distur-
bances were present. The patient had no
known acute or chronic diseases. This was not
the first time she had plucked her eyebrows,
nor had she known allergies. Neurological
and medical tests, blood biochemistry, CT
and MRI of the head and neck were normal.
The raccoon’s eyes disappeared gradually
within 15 days. She was followed up for one
year but no medical pathology was observed.
We assume that this case of raccoon’s eyes de-
veloped through the tiny traumas to the eye-
brows during plucking.

Raccoon’s eyes is a common complica-
tion of basal skull fractures resulting from
blood tracking along tissue plains into perior-
bital tissues. Severe maxillofacial trauma, tho-
racic crush injury and acute subdural bleeding
are also known to cause raccoon’s eyes [1]. 

Migraine and trigeminal autonomic
cephalalgia may likewise cause raccoon’s eyes
[2]. This cephalalgia is associated with

headache, palpebral oedema, periorbital ec-
chymosis, lacrimation, nasal congestion, 
rhinorrhoea, severe labile hypertension and
behavioural disturbances.

In cardiac amyloidosis, fatigue, weakness
and macroglossia may be present in addition
to raccoon’s eyes [3]. Patients with Kaposi’s
sarcoma may also present with raccoon’s eyes
[4]. In a reported case the patient complained
of facial and periorbital oedema with rac-
coon’s eyes. Raccoon’s eyes may be an initial
sign in multiple myeloma [5].

Raccoon’s eyes are usually an initial or
concomitant symptom in a few diseases in ad-
dition to head, neck and thoracic trauma, but,
as in this case, the cause cannot always be ex-
actly clarified.
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Figure 1

Patient with raccoon’s eyes. This picture was taken 1 day after plucking of eyebrows. 
The patient has given her consent for the publication of this article and the picture.

Letter to the editor S W I S S  M E D  W K LY 2 0 0 5 ; 1 3 5 : 1 6 0 ·  w w w. s m w. c h



What Swiss Medical Weekly has to offer:

• SMW’s impact factor has been steadily 
rising, to the current 1.537

• Open access to the publication via
the Internet, therefore wide audience 
and impact

• Rapid listing in Medline
• LinkOut-button from PubMed 

with link to the full text 
website http://www.smw.ch (direct link
from each SMW record in PubMed)

• No-nonsense submission – you submit 
a single copy of your manuscript by 
e-mail attachment 

• Peer review based on a broad spectrum 
of international academic referees

• Assistance of our professional statistician
for every article with statistical analyses

• Fast peer review, by e-mail exchange with
the referees 

• Prompt decisions based on weekly confer-
ences of the Editorial Board

• Prompt notification on the status of your
manuscript by e-mail

• Professional English copy editing
• No page charges and attractive colour 

offprints at no extra cost

Editorial Board
Prof. Jean-Michel Dayer, Geneva
Prof. Peter Gehr, Berne
Prof. André P. Perruchoud, Basel
Prof. Andreas Schaffner, Zurich 

(Editor in chief)
Prof. Werner Straub, Berne
Prof. Ludwig von Segesser, Lausanne

International Advisory Committee
Prof. K. E. Juhani Airaksinen, Turku, Finland
Prof. Anthony Bayes de Luna, Barcelona, Spain
Prof. Hubert E. Blum, Freiburg, Germany
Prof. Walter E. Haefeli, Heidelberg, Germany
Prof. Nino Kuenzli, Los Angeles, USA
Prof. René Lutter, Amsterdam, 

The Netherlands
Prof. Claude Martin, Marseille, France
Prof. Josef Patsch, Innsbruck, Austria
Prof. Luigi Tavazzi, Pavia, Italy

We evaluate manuscripts of broad clinical
interest from all specialities, including experi-
mental medicine and clinical investigation.

We look forward to receiving your paper!

Guidelines for authors:
http://www.smw.ch/set_authors.html

All manuscripts should be sent in electronic form, to:

EMH Swiss Medical Publishers Ltd.
SMW Editorial Secretariat
Farnsburgerstrasse 8
CH-4132 Muttenz

Manuscripts: submission@smw.ch
Letters to the editor: letters@smw.ch
Editorial Board: red@smw.ch
Internet: http://www.smw.ch

Swiss Medical Weekly: Call for papers
Swiss 
Medical Weekly

The many reasons why you should 
choose SMW to publish your research 

Official journal of
the Swiss Society of Infectious disease
the Swiss Society of Internal Medicine
the Swiss Respiratory Society

Impact factor Swiss Medical Weekly 

0 . 7 7 0

1 . 5 3 7

1 . 1 6 2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

Schweiz Med Wochenschr (1871–2000)

Swiss Med Wkly (continues Schweiz Med Wochenschr from 2001) 

Editores Medicorum Helveticorum


